resulting in higher individual cost placements and support

0.171

Professional fees mainly relating to assessments and therapies in the
Regional Adoption Agency and agency costs in Fostering and Adoption
team

0.127

Vacant posts across Early Help and the Youth Justice Service (0.180)

Additional income in the Performance and Information services (0.039)

Total   0.079

1.3 Table 3 summaries the Action Plan.

Table 3 £m

Efficiencies across the directorate during 16/17 and 17/18 1.134

Revision of commissioning contracts 0.060

Home to School Transport Investment 0.130

Total Action Plan 1.324

Utilised by services not included in this portfolio (0.552)

Action Plan utilised as per Table 1 0.772

Table 1
  £m £m
Forecast Overspend   1.694
Earmarked Reserves (0.323)
Corporate Reserves (as agreed by Cabinet) (0.520)
Action Plan Items Table 3 (0.772)
Total Actions   (1.615)

Remaining Forecast Overspend   0.079

1.4 Table 4 summarises the forecast Outturn for each service.

Table 4

Service

Annual
Budget

Year End
Forecast

Variance
Before
use of

Reserves

Action
Plan

Use of
Reserv

es

Variance
after

Reserve
s &

Action
Plan

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Children's Wide 2.849 3.274 0.425 (0.300) (0.164) (0.039)

Mitigating Action
Plan

0.772 0.000 (0.772) 0.772 0.000 0.000

Demand
Placements

23.153 23.422 0.268 0.000 (0.097) 0.172

Children's Social
Care

18.612 19.460 0.848 (0.373) (0.349) 0.126

Early Help Services 3.867 4.019 0.152 (0.099) (0.232) (0.180)

Children's Services 49.253 50.175 0.922 0.000 (0.843) 0.079

1.5 Included within the approved budget for 2018/19 are £2.087m of approved savings

relating to services within the remit of this panel. An update on the achievement of
2018/19 approved savings is reported monthly to CMT.  Any savings that are not
forecast to be achieved in year are required to have alternative actions identified and
are managed closely through the relevant service management teams and in liaison
with the relevant portfolio holder.

Table 5

 BRAG Explanation
Amount

£m

Blue Delivered in Full 1.721

Green To be Delivered by 31/03/2018 0.154

Amber Low Risk of none Delivery 0.000